
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

105TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 1545, L.D. 2001, Bill, "AN ACT 

to Authorize Bond Issue in the Amount of $8,360,000 for the 

Construction and Renovation of Higher Education Facilities at the 

University of Maine." 

Amend said Bill by striking out in the Title the figures 

"$8,360,000" and inserting in place thereof the figures '$4,300,000' 

Further amend said Bill in section 1 in the 6th line (5th in L.D.) 

by striking out the figures "$8,360,000" and inserting in place 

thereof the figures '$4,300,000' 

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 8 and 

inserting in place the following: 

'Sec. 8. Allocations from General Fund Bond Issue. 

Project 

No. 

1. 

2 . 

3. 

4. 

Campus 

Location 

Presque Isle 

Fort Kent 

Augusta 

Portland/ 
Gorham 

Description 

Library Building 

Health and Physical 
Education Building 

Library-Learning 
Resources Center 

Science Building 

TOTAL 

Project 

Cost 

$ 950,000 

1,200,000 

750,000 

1,400,000 

$4,300,000' 

Further amend said Bill in section 10 by striking out the 2nd 

paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following: 

'''Shall the State provide expanded classroom facilities and 

improvements at four campuses of the University of Maine to provide 

~ ~ -.#-.5..5"~ 
OV?;-; 



.. 
.. ,.~ .. 

House Amendment to H.P. 1545, L.D. 2001 P. 2. 

for program improvements and increased enrollment by issuing bonds 

in the amount of $4,300,000 as passed by the First Special Session 

of the 105th Legislature?"! 

Statement of Fact 

The purpose of this amendment is to reduce the Bond Issue 

from $8,360,000 to $4,300,000. 

Filed by Mr. Kelleher of Bangor. 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

)/18/72 
(Filing No. H-554) 




